July 31, 2001


Honorable Jerry W. Burchfield

Attorney, City of Alabaster Civil Service Board

127 First Street Northwest

Alabaster, Alabama  35007

Civil Service Board - Municipalities – Civil Service System - Shelby County

The City of Alabaster Civil Service Board does not have jurisdiction to hear an appeal stemming from the retirement of the city’s police chief.

Dear Mr. Burchfield:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Alabaster Civil Service Board.

QUESTION


Due to the fact that this was a retirement and there was no formal discipline, does the per​sonnel board, under Act Nos. 93-493 and 96-504, have jurisdiction to hear this case and fashion a complete remedy, or is this a case that must be tried in a court of general jurisdiction, such as a state circuit court or federal district court?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request indicates that the City of Alabaster Civil Service Board has asked whether it has jurisdiction to hear an appeal stemming from the retirement of the city’s police chief.  Your opinion request states:


An employee with permanent status (over 20 years of service) files notice of retirement, effective immediately, and there is no formal discipline pending.  The retirement is accepted by the proper authority, and the employee is entitled and receives his benefits.  Within 10 days after retirement, the employee files notice with the personnel board and alleges that his retirement was something other than voluntary, i.e., forced, coerced, or constructive discharge, and requests the board grant him an appeal and place him back to work.


Local Act Nos. 93-493 and 96-504 created “The City of Alabaster, Shelby County, Ala., Civil Service Act.”  1993 Ala. Acts No. 93-493, 789; 1996 Ala. Acts No. 96-504, 640.  The Act provides for the creation of an independent three-member board and a director of personnel to administer the civil service system.  Id.  Section 22 of Act No. 93-493 provides for the disciplinary actions of dismissal, demotion, or suspension of employ​ees. See 1993 Ala. Acts No. 93-493, 815.  Section 23 of Act No. 93-493 provides for appeals of those disciplinary actions.  Id. at 816.  Section 23 states that “[a]n employee with permanent status may appeal disciplinary action of dismissal, demotion, or suspension. Id. (emphasis added).  An employee desiring to appeal shall, within ten calendar days after notice of disciplinary action, file with the director in duplicate, a written answer to the charges and request a hearing.”  Id.


While the police chief did appeal in a timely manner, his appeal cannot be heard by the Civil Service Board. The city did not dismiss, demote, or suspend the police chief.  He was not subject to any of the dis​ciplinary actions included in the Act.  Therefore, the Civil Service Board cannot hear the appeal.  If the police chief wishes to pursue this matter further, he should file a claim in a court of competent jurisdiction.

CONCLUSION


The City of Alabaster Civil Service Board does not have jurisdic​tion to hear an appeal stemming from the retirement of the city’s police chief.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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